

Serial No. 02
Regular Cause List.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND
LADAKH AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) No. 445/2024
CM No. 1147/2024
CM No. 5171/2024**

Naseem Akhter

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nazir Ahmad Bhat, CGC

VERSUS

Union of India and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM:

**Khursheed-ul-Islam,
(Registrar Judicial)**

**ORDER
14.05.2025**

CM No. 5171/2024

Instant application has been filed by Mr. Nazir Ahmad Bhat, CGC on behalf of respondent No. 1 to 3 seeking vacation/modification of interim order dated 06.03.2024.

On 14.10.2024 there was direction for filing of objections in the instant application within a period of one week.

As per the office report objections in terms of aforementioned Hon'ble Court order and order dated 18.03.2025 has not been filed by the other side till date.

On previous date of hearing i.e., on 8.04.2025 one more opportunity of three weeks was provided to other side for filing objections despite, that same has not been filed.

As such list for the Hon'ble Roaster Bench on 31st of May, 2025.

Registrar Judicial

SRINAGAR

14.05.2025

Shoaib

